(40.70%)

223,852,000
H Shares
(1.53%)

1,332,482,920
A Shares
(9.11%)

1,705,105,909
(11.66%)

2,777,784,479
(18.99%)

2,633,725,455
H Shares
(18.01%)

(100%)

Shareholders
Number of Shares

held

Percentage of the
total issued share

capital of the
Company

A Shareholders 10,062,504,096 68.80%

H Shareholders 4,562,683,364 31.20%

Total 14,625,187,460 100.00%

Note: The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

- 5 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

Set out below is the dilution impact immediately upon the completion of the Non-public A Share

Issue on the existing A Shareholders not participating in the Non-public A Share Issue and H Shareholders,
respectively, assuming that (i) CNAHC has subscribed for 513,478,818 new A Shares; (ii) the Investors

(other than CNAHC) have in aggregate subscribed for 1,026,957,638 new A Shares; and (iii) no additional

Shares will be issued after the date of this circular until the completion of the Non-public A Share Issue:

Shareholders
Before the Completion of the
Non-public A Share Issue

Upon the Completion of the Non-
public A Share Issue

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

A Shareholders

CNAHC (including A Shares held by

CNACG) 6,771,240,799 51.75 7,284,719,617 49.81

Other A Shareholders not

participating in the Non-public A

Share Issue 1,750,826,841 13.38 1,750,826,841 11.97

Investors – – 1,026,957,638 7.02

Sub-total 8,522,067,640 65.13 10,062,504,096 68.80

H Shareholders

CNACG 223,852,000 1.71 223,852,000 1.53

Cathay Pacific 2,633,725,455 20.13 2,633,725,455 18.01

Public Shareholders 1,705,105,909 13.03 1,705,105,909 11.66

Sub-total 4,562,683,364 34.87 4,562,683,364 31.20

Total 13,084,751,004 100.00 14,625,187,460 100.00

Note: The percentages shown are rounded to the nearest 2 decimal places.

IV. EGM AND H SHAREHOLDERS’ CLASS MEETING

The Company will convene the EGM at 10:30 a.m. on 20 January 2017 at The Conference Room

One, 29/F, Air China Building, 36 Xiaoyun Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing, the PRC to consider and, if

thought fit, to pass the resolutions in respect of (i) the extension of the Validity Period of Resolution

Relating to the Non-public A Share Issue; and (ii) the extension of the Validity Period of Authorisation to

the Board. The notice of the EGM setting out the resolutions proposed is set out in Appendix II to this